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General1.

1.01 andplanninggeneralcontainspracticeThis
thetorelatedinformationscheduling

generictheofversionnewaofintroduction
(ODA)assemblydataofficenewaand/orprogram

ainto 4ESS schedulingandplanningTheswitch.
aperformingwhethersimilararerequirements

differencesAnyupdate.ODAanorretrofitgeneric
areretrofitgenericaandupdateODAanbetween

aretermsfollowingthepractice,thisFornoted.
defined:

identifytousedwordIssue—The
version.givenaofreassemblies

areprogramgenerictheofReassemblies
soand4C.R3,4C.R2,4C.R1,asidentified

on.
versionnewaofintroductionRetrofit—The(a)

replacesthatprogramgenericofficetheof
requiredtheandprogramexistingthe

ODA.newaofintroduction

newaofintroductionUpdate—TheODA(b)
genericactivecurrentlythewithODA

program.

thatgroupsupportOrganization—ASupport(c)
andbeforeassistanceprovidingbewill

update.ODAanorretrofitaduring

load)—The(PointUpdatePartial(d)
orcorrectionsofficialofintroduction
alreadyprogramgenericthetoadditions

Informationsystem.thewithinoperating
incontainednotisprocessthisregarding

introductiontheforProcedurespractice.this
Taskincontainedareupdatepartialaof

234-351-002.(TOP)PracticeOriented

operationsplanningoverallUpdate—The(e)
thedotorequiredpreparationofficeand

update.ODAand/orretrofit

loadingforprocedureProcess—TheUpdate(f)
intoODAand/orprogramgenericnewthe

operationalan 4ESS switch.

APS3B21DtheofpartFile—TheNORMAL(g)
1Btheofbasedatacurrentthewheredisk

resides.Processor

APS3B21DtheofpartFile—TheUPDATE(h)
1Btheofbasedatanewawheredisk

assembled.isProcessor

Update—The(SCS)SystemCircuitService(i)
aafterfilessystemSCSnewofintroduction

retrofit.1BtopriorandretrofitAPS3B21D

(XTSI)InterchangeSlotTimeExpanded(j)
XTSInewofintroductionUpdate—The

andretrofitAPS3B21Daafterfilessystem
retrofit.1Btoprior

1.02 thereissued,ispracticethisWhenever
here.listedbewillreissueforreason(s)

1.03 CAUTIONS.containspracticeThis

1.04 yourwelcomesTechnologiesLucent
commentsYourpractice.thisoncomments

usefulnessandqualitytheimprovinginusaidwill
Pleasedocumentation.TechnologiesLucentof
practicethisinprovidedFormFeedbacktheuse
Lucentthecallor(1-407-767-2760)]faxor[mail

Hot-LineCommentDocumentationTechnologies
(800-645-6759).Service
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1.05 associatedallanddocumentthisorderTo
followingtheofoneusedocumentation,

methods:

internet:theonURLfollowingtheUse(a)

http://www.cic.lucent.com

(b) Employees:TechnologiesLucent orMail
thefromavailable1-80.80,INDFormfax

InformationCustomerTechnologiesLucent
faxoraddressfollowingtheusingbyCenter,

number.

NOTE:
BusinessTechnologiesLucent

billingrequiredallandUnit/Division
provided.bemustinformation

CustomerTechnologiesLucent
CenterInformation

DepartmentEntryOrderAttention:
RoadFranklinNorth2855

19901BoxP.O.
46219-1999IndianaIndianapolis,

or
Fax:1-888-LUCENT-8Call:

1-800-566-9568

(c) AT&T: callingbyordersSubmit
1-800-566-9568.tofaxor1-800-432-6600

(d) (LEC):CarriersExchangeLocal Process
yourthroughordersdocumentation

ResourceInformationTechnical
areyouIfcoordinator.(TIRM)Management

TIRMyourofidentitytheofunsure
1-888-LUCENT-8.callcoordinator,

(e) Government:Federal bemustOrders
CustomerTechnologiesLucentthetofaxed

followingtheusingCenterInformation
number:

1-800-566-9568Fax:

(f) Others:All 1-888-LUCENT-8Call:

1.06 thethatensuretomadewaseffortEvery
completewaspracticethisininformation

However,printing.oftimetheataccurateand

change.tosubjectisinformation

1.07 the:bydevelopedispracticeThis

ProductsInformationandTrainingCustomer
Road.NapervilleN.2000

60566-7033ILNaperville,

Introduction

1.08 thetoimprovementsandfeaturesNew
4ESS toavailablemadeareswitch

program.genericthethroughofficesoperating
officeeachtoavailablemadeiscapacityAdditional

isreplacementsoftwareThisODA.newaby
introductionTheprocess.updatethebyachieved

retrofit)(genericgenerictheofversionnewaof
concurrentlyintroducedisODAnewathatrequires

Thecompatibility.baseprogram/datamaintainto
thechangingwithoutreplacedbecanODA

practiceThisupdate).(ODAgenericresident
update.ODAandretrofitgenericbothcovers

Objectives

1.09 isupdateODAorretrofitaofobjectiveThe
generictheofversionnewaintroduceto
theensureandODA,newaand/orprogram

following:

4s)Phase(nocallsstableofinterruptionNo

billing(AMA)accountingmessageAutomatic
overchargednotis

databillingAMAoflossMinimal

network.switchingtheonimpactMinimal

2Page 2001September
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4E27to4E26ofOverview2.
Retrofit

asupportnotdoesgeneric4E27The2.01
TheSystem.ProcessorAttached3B20D

bemustSystemProcessorAttached3B20D
ProcessorAttached3B21Datoconverted

generic.4E27thetoretrofittingbeforeSystem

2.02 4E27thetoretrofitcanofficeanBefore
operatingbemustAPS3B21Dthegeneric,

ofpartsignificantAgeneric.4AP20thewith
willretrofitgeneric4E27theforofficeanpreparing

APS.3B21Dtheofretrofit4AP20coordinatetobe

1 WEEKNOTE 2

0

Note 1:

Note 2:

GROOMING
REQUEST TO

PROVISIONING
EQUIPMENT
ORDER DUE

GROWTH/
DEGROWTH
COMPLETE

4AP<20>
RETROFIT

"4AP<20>SOAK"
INTERVAL

"QUIET"
INTERVAL

4E26
TO

4E27
RETROFIT

"4E27 SOAK"
INTERVAL

RESUME
CN AND

GROWTH

-8
WEEKS

-6
WEEKS

-10
WEEKS

 -14
WEEKS

NOTE 1

-4/-3/-2
WEEKS

 FINAL ODA 
(VIA TAPES OR
DATA-LINKING)

2 Weeks (for LEC with ODAMANager and Inter-company Data-link)

Minimum of 2 weeks before
Final ODA

ODA (VIA TAPES OR 
DATA-LINKING)

DUE AT
ODA GROUP

AND
GROOMING
COMPLETE

3 Weeks (for LEC without ODAMANager and Inter-company Data-link)
4 Weeks (for AT&T)

TAGS AND
1B PROCESSOR

CN ACTIVITY
COMPLETE

3 Weeks (for LEC with ODAMANager, but without Inter-company Data-link)

RetrofitGeneric4E27forEventsofSequence1.Figure
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2.03 toMemorySegmentedaddwillthatofficeAn
onegrowtorequiredisProcessor1Btheir

(twoStoresCallofpair KLW1 Thepacks).circuit
4E26finalthebeforegrownbemustStoresCall

Theretrofit.generic4E27theforcopiedisODA
TOPincontainedisStoresCallgrowtoprocedure

234-353-010.

2.04 WindowMemory,SegmentedaddingBefore
addedbeenalreadyhavemustStoresCall

Processor.1Btheto

2.05 expandedaddtorequirementsnoareThere
APS.3B21Dthetomemorymain

2.06 therequirenotdoesgeneric4E27The
memory.(PS)StoreProgramofaddition

2.07 preparetorequiredeventsofsequenceThe
inshownisretrofit4E27theforofficean

anyreflectsIntervalInstallationThe1.Figure
timeTotalretrofit.4AP20thebeforegrowth

andshippedbeingmaterialthebetween
theondependingdiffer,maygrowthofcompletion

job.growththeofsize

! CAUTION:
inshownintervalsstandardtoAdherence

meetingandforplanningincriticalis1Figure
inChangesdates.commitmentcustomer
inputslateand/or(engineering)requirements

toneedshownintervalsstandardaffectthat
organizations.appropriatethebyapprovedbe

2.08 beretrofit4AP20thethatrecommendedisIt
thebeforeweeks2ofminimumaperformed

week1aallowwillThiswritten.istapeODAfinal
problemsnoensuretogeneric4AP20theofsoak

willThissystem.operatingAPS3B21Dthewith
generic4E27to4E26thethatensurehelpalso

schedule.onplacetakewillretrofit

2.09 to4AP19234-160-420,inprocedureThe
thetoretrofittousedisRetrofit,4AP20

generic.4AP20

2.10 SCSanSCS,ancontainsofficetheIf
betorequirednotisupdatesoftware

remainwillsoftwareTheretrofit.thisforperformed
16.issueat

2.11 isupdatesoftwareXTSInotime,thisAt
Ifupdate.4E27to4E26topriorrequired

eachnecessary,isupdateanandoccurchanges
1BthetocloseasupdatedbemustXTSI

Thescheduled.becanasretrofitProcessor
isfilessystemXTSItheupdatetoprocedure

oroffices)AT&T(for234-160-210ACincontained
documentsTheseoffices).LEC(for234-160-210

Thetool.updatesoftwareXTSInewtheuse
incontainedstillisprocedureupdateXTSImanual

offices)AT&Tforlateror2(issue234-160-201AC
offices).LECforlateror4(Issue234-160-201or

2.12 associatedsystemssupportoperationalAll
thewith 4ESS toverifiedbemustswitch

thewithcompatibleissoftwaretheirthatensure
generictheduringloadedbetogenericnew

mayfeatures4E27someofActivationretrofit.
aisthereIfrelease.softwarespecificarequire

systemoperatinganyinconflictcompatibility
thebeforeupdatedbemustsoftwarethesoftware,

retrofit.

2.13 newthebuildingofmethodsthreeareThere
follows:asaretheyandbasedata

networkandODAand/orgenericnewtheIf(a)
loadedbeingaretapes(NWM)management

betoneedonlywilltapestheseoffice,anin
builtisbasedatanewTheonce.loaded

process.ODARetrofit/TestTesttheduring
loadedbetorequirednotaretapesThese

theunlessupdatetheofnighttheduring
destroyed.beenhasbasedatanew

anwithODAMANagerusingofficesLECIn(b)
isODAthedata-link,inter-company

beingofficetheatfileatodownloaded
Retrofit/TestTestthefortimeinupdated

and/orgenericnewTheprocess.ODA
needthattapesonlythebewilltapesNWM

builtisbasedatanewTheloaded.beto
process.ODARetrofit/TestTesttheduring

loadedbetorequirednotaretapesThe
theunlessupdatetheofnighttheduring
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1Issue234-185-027,PracticesTechnologiesLucent

destroyed.beenhasbasedatanew

aviabuiltbetoisbasedatanewtheIf(c)
Off-Lineanfromlink56-kb/sswitched

basedatatheofdownloadingtheProcessor,
Testthebeforeweekatoupoccurcan

forSchedulesprocess.ODARetrofit/Test
beshouldbasedatanewthedownloading

NESAC.fromobtained

2.14 controltheunderoperatessystemtheWhile
onfileNORMALtheingeneric4E26theof

inbuiltisbasedata4E27thedisk,APS3B21Dthe
theseofBothdisk.sametheonfileUPDATEthe

diskheadmovingsamethesharebasesdata1B
headmovingothertheinduplicatedareand(MHD)

disk.

2.15 bewillbasedatatheretrofit,generictheFor
theindatavariablekeyThen,first.verified
file.UPDATEthetoovermappedisfileNORMAL
1Bthecompleted,beenhasbasedatatheWhen

generic4E27withpumpedismemoryProcessor
is3Phaseathenfile;UPDATEthefromdata

call3,PhasetheofcompletionOnstarted.
generic.4E27thewithresumewillprocessing

2.16 availablestillisbasedatageneric4E26The
developsproblemanyIffile.NORMALthein

systemoflossaassuchgeneric4E27thewith
datageneric4E26thetopumpmanualasanity,

theOncerequired.bewillfileNORMALtheinbase
thereliable,sufficientlybetofoundisgeneric4E27
andNORMAL,renamedis(UPDATE)filefunctional

renamednowisdata4E26thecontainingfilethe
(normalclosedisfileUPDATETheUPDATE.

Processor.1Bthetodenied)access

DocumentsKitted3.

3.01 arethatdocumentstheidentifiespartThis
Thesekit.retrofittheofpartasreceived

-9-weektheaton-sitearriveshoulddocuments
thesupersedesreceived)(ifissuelaterAinterval.

3BTheTable.appropriatetheinlistedissue
AT&TbothtogowillATableinlisteddocuments

documentsProcessor1BTheoffices.LECand
1BtheandofficesAT&TforareBTableinlisted
LECforareCTableinlisteddocumentsProcessor

offices.

DocumentsKitted3BA.Table

Documents3B
IssueDocument

TitleNumberNumber
OnlyAPS3B21D-Retrofit4AP<20>to4AP<19>1234-160-420

HandbookReferenceMaintenanceAPS5234-200-400
9.4IM-4A001-01 4ESS ManualMessageInputSwitch/APS
9.4OM-4A001-01 4ESS ManualMessageOutputSwitch/APS

2001September 5Page



1Issue234-185-027,

DocumentsKittedProcessor1BAT&TB.Table

DocumentsProcessor1B
IssueDocument

TitleNumberNumber
4ESS22234-010-315 *HandbookCall-IrregularityDomesticProcessorSwitch/1B

DocumentReleaseProduct4E27-R11234-090-271AC
DocumentReleaseProduct4E27-R21234-090-272AC

UpdateODAandRetrofitGeneric4E27to4E261234-160-027
4E27-GuideSchedulingandPlanningUpdateODAandRetrofitGeneric

Generic
1234-185-027

4ESS1234-310-271AC HandbookReferenceMaintenanceGeneric4E27ProcessorSwitch/1B

1.8IM-4B000-01 4ESS ManualMessageInputProcessorSwitch/1B
1.8OM-4B000-01 4ESS ManualMessageOutputProcessorSwitch/1B

4B000-01AC 1.8 4ESS ManualMessageInput/OutputProprietaryProcessorSwitch/1B
NESAC.andNCCsthetosentbeonlywilldocumentsThese*

DocumentsKittedProcessor1BLECC.Table

DocumentsProcessor1B
IssueDocument

TitleNumberNumber
4ESS22234-010-315 HandbookCall-IrregularityDomesticProcessorSwitch/1B

UpdateODAandRetrofitGeneric4E27to4E261234-160-027
4E27-GuideSchedulingandPlanningUpdateODAandRetrofitGeneric

Generic
1234-185-027

4ESS1234-310-271 HandbookReferenceMaintenanceGeneric4E27ProcessorSwitch/1B

1.8IM-4B000-01 4ESS ManualMessageInputProcessorSwitch/1B
1.8OM-4B000-01 4ESS ManualMessageOutputProcessorSwitch/1B
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TapeMagnetic4.
UpdateforRequirements

Process

4.01 bewillthattapesnewtheidentifiespartThis
processupdatetheaccomplishtorequired
3B21Dforneededtapesintodownbrokenisand

earlyneededarethattapestheOrderoffice.APS
delivery.on-timeensuretoenough

3B21DaWithRetrofit4AP20to4AP19
SystemProcessorAttached

4.02 TapeProgramTape-Only4AP20
(TP-4A467):3M4)List(J4A018T-1, This

forneededprogramtape-onlythecontainstape
theforrequirednotisandreinitializationsystem

retrofit.4AP20to4AP19

4.03 List(J4A018T-1,TapeGeneric4AP20
(TP-4A467-01):3M5) listtapegenericThe

genericAPS3B21Doneofupmadeisnumber
newthecontainstapeThe1.rt0designatedtape

theintoloadedbetoprogramgeneric4AP20
retrofit.4AP20to4AP19theduringsystem

4.04 List(J4A018T-1,TapeBaseData4AP20
(TP-4A467-02):3M6) istapebasedataThe

Thisupdate.4E27theintapeODAthetosimilar
betoinformationunitAPS3B21Dthehastape

tapes.generic4AP20theloadingafterloaded

ProcessUpdate4E27

4.05 singleaasshippedbewilltapesorderedAll
theondeliveryovernightviapackage

Update.ODARetrofit/TestTestbeforeTuesday
theofissuerecentmostthethatensurewillThis

update.theperformtousedbewilltapes

4.06 theviabuiltbetoisbasedatanewtheIf
trouble-locationmethod,ProcessorOff-Line

toneedsthattapeonlytheistape(TLP)procedure
tapeTLPthesection,thiswithinSeeordered.be
tapesupdate,theofendtheAtidentification.order

written.bewilluselocalforneededarethat

4.07 anwithODAMANagerusethatofficesIn
generic,newthedata-link,inter-company

trouble-andlibrary(NWM),managementnetwork
thattapesthearetapes(TLP)procedurelocation

thesection,thiswithinSeeordered.betoneed
update,theofendtheAtidentifications.ordertape

written.bewilluselocalforneededarethattapes

4.08 3M1)List(J4A048J-1,TapeGeneric4E27
(TP-4A027): thecontainshouldtapeThis

theIfprogram.generictheofissuecurrentmost
Off-Linethevialoadedbetoisbasedata

beingisupdateonlyODAaniforProcessor
required.notistapegenerictheperformed,

4.09 List(J4A048J-1,TapeDataOffice4E27
3M2): officenewarequiresretrofitgenericA

inchangesassignmentofbecausebasedata
todatanewincludealsomayODAThedatapool.

memoryreengineeredorgrowthaccommodate
dataofficethebygeneratedODAThespace.

theofelementcriticalmosttheisassembler
Theoffice.eachtouniqueisitbecauseupdate,

betoisbasedatatheifrequirednotistapeODA
thealthoughProcessor,Off-Linethevialoaded

below,statedasprocess,generationODAsame
istapedataofficeThefollowed.bemust

way:followingtheingenerated

fordata-linkingusedon’tthatofficesFor(1)
isbasedataofficecurrenttheODA,their

ausingpreferablytape,4-mmaontocopied
ofcopyaandtapeThistape.blankclean,

from(obtainedprintoutheadertapethe
3BthefrommessageinputVER:UPDATE

theatTechnologiesLucenttosentareAPS)
address:following

TechnologiesLucent
Group)(ODADevelopmentPlatformData4ESS

4E-313Room
RoadNapervilleN.2000

60566-7033ILNaperville,

seedata-linking,usethatofficesFor(2)
7.12.paragraph

2001September 7Page
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LucentthetospooledistapeODAThe(3)
andTAGScontainingmachineserver

information.sizingmemory

engineerednextthefordatainputNew(4)
thetoaddedisexample)for(growth,interval

data.ODA

thewithcompatiblebase,dataofficenewA(5)
isissue,programgenericresidentornew

PlatformData4ESSthebygenerated
newtheusingGroup)(ODADevelopment

data.ODA

beforeweeks8atspooledistapefirstThe(6)
dataofficetheproducesandupdatethe

secondTheprocessing.TAGSforused
theofstarttheatbeginsspoolingODA

officetheproducesandintervalquietoffice
Theupdate.theinusedbewillthatdata
pre-theiratintervalquiettheentersoffice
-3AT&T,forweeks(-4timedetermined
-2ortapes,ODAusingLECsforweeks

data-linking)ODAusingLECsforweeks
update.thetoprior

4.10 DisplayManagementNetwork4E27
(TP-3M3)List(J4A048J-1,TapeSystem

4A027-01): datacontrolcontainstapeNWMThe
Networkthebothwithassociateddisplaysfor
On-SitetheandSystemDisplayManagement

istapeNWMnewASystem.ReportOperations
newthewithcompatibilityensuretorequired

longernoistapeNWMnewTheprogram.generic
office.eachtounique

long-theincontainedisdatacontroluniqueThe
Networkwithassociatedarea(LTS)storageterm

istapeNWMTheSystem.DisplayManagement
thevialoadedbetoisbasedatatheifrequirednot

Processor.Off-Line

4.11 UPDATEtheintoloadedistapeNWMThe
updateODARetrofit/TestTestduringfile

process.

4.12 requiredisdatamanagementnetworkThe
functionmanagementnetworkthetestto

postevaluatingforusedtoolstheofonealsoisand
tonecessaryisItperformance.systemupdate

any),(ifcontrolsthresholds,officereintroduce
ODAorretrofitgenericaafterclassesstudyand/or

TG20PagebyenteredclassesstudyTheupdate.
savedareMA01Pageonusedthresholdsand

controls,thresholds,otherbutupdate;anduring
normallynotisItlost.areclassesstudyand

ODAanfortapeNWMtheordertonecessary
available.isissuelateraunlessupdate

4.13 DataProcedureTrouble-Location4E27
(TP-4A027-3M4)List(J4A048J-1,Tape

02): tapedataTLPnewarequiresretrofitgenericA
version.genericnewthewithcompatibilityattainto

basedataofmethodeitherforrequiredistapeThis
notisItretrofit.genericaperformingwhenloading

ODAanfortapethisordertonecessarynormally
available.isissuelateraunlessupdate

1Issue-PackagesLibrary4E27D.Table

Components
Title(Pidents)Packages

ProgramAssignmentGroupTrunkTGAPLG27FLDS
1ProgramLibrarySupportFieldLIB1

ProgramLibraryExerciseNetworkNETXLG27NETX
ProgramPrintandAlterationTranslationProcessor1BXAPPLG27PGRO

ProgramLibraryAnalysisErrorERLILG27PKG1
ProgramGrowthSwitchingTime-MultiplexedTMSGLG27TMSG

8Page 2001September
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4.14 3M5)List(J4A048J-1,TapeLibrary4E27
(TP-4A127): librarythecontainstapeThis

thisofreleasesFurtherD.Tableinlistedpackages
libraryThepackages.additionalcontainmaytape
loadedbetoisbasedatatheifrequirednotistape

normallynotisItProcessor.Off-Linethevia
updateODAanfortapethisordertonecessary

available.isissuelateraunless

PerformanceOffice5.
UpdatetoPriorEvaluation

Process

NOTE:
eachbymetbeshall5PartofprovisionsThe

updateODAorretrofitgenericabeforeoffice
permitted.is

5.01 toandupdateretrofit/ODAaaboutbringTo
therisks,serviceminimize 4ESS switching

minimummaintainandmeetmustequipment
performanceThecriteria.performancesystem

andmonitoringdailyabydeterminedarecriteria
andactions,maintenancemachineseveralofcount

weeks3theforstatusframeofobservationtheby
levelperformanceofficeTheupdate.thebefore

inshownareupdatetheforrequiredcomponents
2.Figure

DiscountingA.

5.02 atmay,componentslevelperformanceThe
2.Figureinshownlimitstheexceedtimes,

shouldcountsdailytheseofportionsignificantThe
nowhichforproblemsofeffectstoapplyonly

notarethatthoseorevidentissolutionimmediate
effectsthediscountingformethodAreproducible.
causethewhichforbehavior,systemabnormalof

bewillrecur,toexpectednotisthatorknownis
cases:followingtheforapplied

ofbecausephasesandinterjects,Interrupts,
problemshardwareresolvedandidentified

ofbecausephasesandinterjects,Interrupts,
ODA,(generic,problemssoftwareidentified

on)soandmanagement,network

TechnologiesLucentorofficeofResults
error.

8forRequirementsPerformanceB.
ProcessUpdatetheBeforeHours

5.03 thewithinperformingbeshouldofficeThe
8-theforlevelperformanceofficestandard

addition,Inprocess.updatethebeforeperiodhour
and(MTC)controlandtestmaster1Bthe
(I/O)input/output(SREC)recordsecondary

interrupts.zeroexperienceshouldchannels

ReportingDailyC.

5.04 TallyEvaluationOfficePreretrofit3,Figure
summarizinginuseforprovidedisSheet,

reporting.dailyforrequireddata

ReportsOn-LineD.

5.05 willorganizationsupportappropriateThe
finaltheduringconditionofficetheevaluate

bewillThisprocess.updatethebeforeweeks
byandreports,weeklyanddailytheusingbydone

reports(ERAP)programanalysiserroranalyzing
ERAPfollowingTheterminal.dataavia

required:isinformation

interjectsProcessor

(BLM)maintenancelevelbaseInput/output
reports

basis.per-frameaoninterruptsAll

2001September 9Page
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OUT-OF-SERVICE UNITS
NUMBER OUT-OF-SERVICE

INTERRUPTS

INTERJECTS

BASE LEVEL

PHASES/DUPLEX FAILURES

3B COMPUTER

< 3 PER DAY

< 1 IN 2 WEEKS

< 1 IN 1 WEEK

< 1 IN 4 WEEKS

< 1 IN 4 WEEKS

< 1 IN 2 WEEKS

< 5 AT ANYTIME

1B PROCESSOR < 1 PER MEMBER NUMBER PER DAY
< 3 PER DAY TOTAL

TMS, NC, PUB, IO, CCIS < 2 PER MEMBER NUMBER PER DAY
< 4 PER DAY TOTAL

PBFRs < 1 PER DAY

< 2 PER MEMBER NUMBER PER DAY
< 5 PER DAY TOTAL

ANALYZED, CORRECTED AND/OR UNDERSTOOD

DIRECTED PHASE 1

SYSTEM PHASE 1

PHASE 2 OR 3

DT, VIF, OR EST

TGR/TER LINK PAIR

CRITICAL UNITS:

CU     NCLK    SP

INTERRUPTS

PHASE 1

PHASE 2 OR 3

CNI RING INIT

CNI RING TRANSPORT ERRORS

DLNE ERRORS

< 3 PER DAY

< 1 IN 4 WEEKS

< 1 IN 4 WEEKS

< 1 IN 2 WEEKS

< 2 PER DAY

< 1 PER DAY

CC     DIF        PS      TMSP

PERIPHERY, PER OPERATIONAL SP CORE (SP, DT, TSI, XTSI) OR DIF
(DIF, TSI COMPLEX) (THE ALLOWABLE DAILY INTERRUPT COUNT
SHALL NOT EXCEED 25, REGARDLESS OF OFFICE SIZE)

CS     LN         PUB    TSI/XTSI

ComponentsLevelPerformanceOfficeUpdateRetrofit/ODA2.Figure
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ProcessSchedulingOverall6.
Coordinationand

6.01 generictheofreviewoveralltheofpartAs
processes,growthandupdate,ODAretrofit,

manytheamongrequirediscoordinationclose
andplanningtheforresponsibleorganizations

implementationofficeupdatenewaofscheduling
coordination,requiredtheprovideToschedule.

wasgroup(NTI)IntegrationTechnologyNewthe
applicationfairandconsistenttheensuretostarted

torules;updateandintroductiongenerictheof
betweendifferencesresolvetoforumaprovide

supportsystemandrequirementsservice
thatsotrendslong-termidentifytoandcapabilities;

updatedbecanproceduresandrules
appropriately.

6.02 isprocessupdateretrofit/ODAoverallThe
ScheduleGrowth/Updatetheindepicted

4).(Figure

6.03 Trunkevent,week-4/-3/-2theAt
(TAGS)SystemGenerationAssignment

Lucentbycompletedbemustprocessing
hardwareAnyEngineering.RegionalTechnologies

beforeIntervalQuiettheduringreconfigurations
andscheduleupdatethejeopardizecanupdatethe

charges.processingsoftwareadditionalincurwill

6.04 extractedbeenhas4FigureinInformation
andIL81-01-351Letters,SystemAT&Tfrom

coverletterssystemTheseRL80-01-239.
andplanning,engineering,forrecommendations

scheduling 4ESS additionsequipmentswitching
4FigureinitemsCertainretrofits.genericand

ofreferencetimeaprovidetorestatedbeenhave
7.Partinlistedeventsthe

6.05 beshould4FigureinprovidedscheduleThe
andplanningtheinguideaasused

updatesretrofits/ODAgenericofimplementation
additions.growthequipmentassociatedanyand

LucenttheofcombinationaisscheduleThe
theforscheduleGroupODATechnologies

forrequirementstheandODAs,ofproduction
installation.hardwareandpreparationoffice

andrequirements,testintervals,Verification
orschedulethewithincontainedaretoolstracking

referenced.appropriately

6.06 listeddatesthemeetingofcriticalnessThe
Theoverstated.becannotscheduletheon

ofcombinationinvolvedandlongaisprocessODA
theSincesubsystems.supportinterrelatedseveral

onworkingisGroupODATechnologiesLucent
mustdatainputthesimultaneously,officesseveral
thatensuretotimeonandcomplete,accurate,be

officesotherandthisforscheduleupdatethe
schedule.onremains

12Page 2001September



1Issue234-185-027,PracticesTechnologiesLucent

ITEM RESPONSIBILITY

DATES

TARGET ACTUAL

 7.

 8.

 9.

10.

 6.

  4.

  3.

14.

  2.

  1.

Office Distributing Frame Information

Office Distributing Frame Information
Due to NSC (CARTS)

CARTS Worksheets and CMS Tape
Due to Office

Main Equipment Shipped

Main Installation Start

Processor Equipment Shipped

Processor Installation Start

Processor Growth Completed

Office Engrg.

Office Engrg.

Office Oprns.

Office Oprns.

Office Oprns.

Office Engrg.
Office Oprns.

C-1

?W-P22

8W-P22

8W-P22

2D-P12A/B

  5.

13.

8W-P22

Carry Out -8 Week Events†

10W-P22

11.

LT Engrg.

Equipment Order Due to LT

Floor Plan Due to LT

Due to LT Region (CARTS)

LT Engrg.

LT Instl.

LT Instl.

LT Svc.

LT Instl.

LT Svc.

ODA Preliminary Error Checking Begins ODA Group

Office Oprns.
(for LEC) LT Instl.
Carry Out -2/-3 Week Quiet Interval Events†

2W-P22/
3W-P2212A.

ODA Group

C-12A/B

C-12A/B

Office Oprns. 4W-P22
(for AT&T) LT Instl.
Carry Out -4 Week Quiet Interval Events†12B.

ODA Group

ODA TWRP Tapes or Files Due
to ODA Group from Office
(TAGS & ODA Verification)

2)of1(SheetScheduleGrowth/Update4E274.Figure
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C
?
*

Concurrent With
Nonfixed Interval Conditioned on Office Size
Key Date Externally Imposed
Details Provided in Part 7

P
A

Prior to (Latest Date Event Can Occur)
After (Earliest Date Event Can Occur)

LEGEND:

W
D

One Calendar Week (7 Days)
One Calendar Day

24. Service Date Office Oprns.

23.

Generic Retrofit/ODA Update

Installation Turnover Date

Office Oprns.
Support
Organization

*

19.

20.

21. Carry Out -2 Day Events†

Carry Out -3 Day Events†

Office Oprns.

Office Oprns.

Office Oprns.

Office Oprns.

18. Office Oprns.

3W-P22

2W-P22

1W-P22

3D-P22

2D-P22

ODA
TAGS

CMS
CARTS Circuit Assignment Record Transfer System

Circuit Maintenance System

Office Data Assembly
Trunk Assignment Generation System

TWRP Tape Write-Read Program

ITEM RESPONSIBILITY TARGET ACTUAL

DATES

Carry Out -3 Week Events†

Carry Out -2 Week Events†

Carry Out -1 Week Events (if required)†

†

22.

LT & Office

LT Lucent Technologies

17.

3W-P22 Listed Event is to Occur 3 Weeks Prior to Event 22 (3 Weeks Before Retrofit or ODA Update)

16. LT Engrg. C-12A/BLT TAGS Due to
LT-BL from NS Region

15.
Office Oprns.
Office Engrg.ODA Memory Sizing

(406C and 406Z) Forms Due to
LT-BL from Office

C-12A/B

2)of2(SheetScheduleGrowth/Update4E274.Figure
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6.07 followsasestablishedaredatesSchedule
Growth/Update4E27theonlisteditemsfor

follows:as4)(FigureSchedule

should14through11and5through1Items(1)
TechnologiesLucentthebyderivedbe

intervalstandardfromofficetheandRegion
schedule.theonshowninformation

byscheduledbetoare9through7Items(2)
(RegionTechnologiesLucentandofficethe

thatensuretoorganizationsInstallation)and
16Itemschedule.oncompletedis16Item

scheduledthebeforecompletedbemust
ensurewillThisbegin.toisIntervalQuiet
reflectaccuratelytapesODAfinalthethat

configuration.hardwareprocessorfinalthe

byderivedare21through14and6Items(3)
fromRegionTechnologiesLucentthe

theonshowninformationintervalstandard
activitiestheofdetailsAdditionalschedule.

thisof7Partinincludedareinvolved
LucenttheatdueinformationThepractice.

partasrequiredisGroupODATechnologies
newgeneratingforintervalstandardtheof

tapes.ODA

peripheralthetoapply24and23Items(4)
thefollowwillthatany)(ifactivitygrowth

performanceOfficeupdate.ODAorretrofit
moni-closelybeshouldperiodthisduring

inspecifiedcriteriathethatensuretotored
met.beingare234-381-001

ProcessPreupdate7.
toPriorWeeks14(Beginning

Update)

7.01 datesscheduleupdatedescribespartThis
betorequiredoperationsofficethoseand

Eachdate.specifiedtheoncompletedorstarted
daythetorespectwithintervalanasstatedisdate

instatedisintervalTheprocess.updatetheof
-8is,thatspecified;otherwiseunlessweeks

theofdatethebeforeweekscalendar8toequates
appearalsodescribedeventsTheprocess.update

ScheduleGrowth/Update4E27theonintervalsas
order.sequentialin4)(Figure

EventsWeek-14

7.02 duringmovedbeingareassignmentstrunkIf
the‘‘grooming’’),calledis(thisupdatethe

requesttrunk-groomingasubmitsengineeroffice
provisioning.to

EventsWeek-9

7.03 orBTableandATableindocumentsAll
on-site.beshouldCTable

EventsWeek-8

7.04 AT&TforODAthedata-linkwillNESAC
offices.

inter-anwithODAMANagerusingofficesLECFor
bytransferredbewillODAthedata-link,company

data-link.the

atODAtheofcopiestapetwooffices,otherallFor
TapeAudioDigitalseparateonmadeare4-mm

thetosentandaccordingly;labeledunits,(DAT)
PlatformData4ESSTechnologiesLucent

TAGSnewthethatsoGroupODADevelopment
presenttheagainstcheckedbecaninformation

officecurrentthethatensurewillThisdata.office
presentthebothmatchwillassignmentshardware

ODATheODA.newtheinassignmentsfutureand
234-351-002.incontainedisproceduretape-write

7.05 ifgrooming,trunkcompletesProvisioning
required.

EventsWeek-5

7.06 theforoptionsterminalinput/outputVerify
so(RCMOC)channelmonitorchangerecent

becaninformationchangerecentthethat
collected.

7.07 Thecapability.storagechangerecentVerify
criticalaischangesrecentsavetoability
update.ODAandretrofit4E27to4E26theofpart
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AdministrationMachineabycoveredisofficetheIf
thisSystem,SupportOperationor(MAG)Group

notisofficetheIfresponsibility.theiristask
Maintenancetheofresponsibilitytheisitcovered,

(MOC).CenterOperation

7.08 updates.previousfromexperiencesReview
ensureencountered,wereproblemsanyIf
thepreventtotakenisactionappropriatethat

problems.similarofrecurrence

7.09 4E27thewithloadedbetoODA,newThe
processorcurrentthereflectmustgeneric,

Forretrofit.theoftimetheatexistingconfiguration
1Btheingrowthorchangesanyreason,this

completedbetoareunitsAPS3B21DorProcessor
Callcopied.isbasedataODAfinalthebefore

addedhasthatofficeaningrowthStore
bemustProcessor1BtheirtoMemorySegmented

time.thisatcompleted

EventsIntervalQuietWeek-4/-3/-2

7.10 ExchangeLocaltheforInterval’’’’QuietThe
officetheifweeks2eitheris(LEC)Carrier
data-inter-companyanwithODAMANageruses
toODAtheirwritesofficetheifweeks3orlink
4atremainsInterval’’‘‘QuietAT&TThetape.

weeks.

! CAUTION:
(for-2/-3thetoadherenotdoesofficetheIf

updatethecriteria,weekAT&T)(forLEC)/-4
TechnologyNewthebypostponedbemay

group.(NTI)Integration

7.11 406Z),and(406Cformsmemory-sizingThe
Quiettheofbeginningtheatdueareany,if

following:thetosentbeshouldformsTheInterval.

TechnologiesLucent
Group)(ODADevelopmentPlatformData4ESS

4E-313Room
RoadNapervilleN.2000

60566-7033ILNaperville,

following:thetoemailor
mhavemann@lucent.com

7.12 theformadearepreparationsfollowingThe
tapes:ODAofgeneration

captured,isODAfinalthebeforedaysTwo
noticechangenetworkProcessor1Ball

thoseforexceptcompletedisactivity(CN)
update.thefornecessaryCNsAClass

copy:ODAFinal

forcopyODAtheperformwillNESAC(a)
interval.-4-weektheatofficesAT&T

ODAMANagerusingofficesLECFor(b)
-2atdata-link,inter-companyanwith

transferredbewillODAtheweeks,
data-link.thevia

twoweeks,-3atoffices,otherallFor(c)
are4-mmatODAtheofcopiestape

Lucenttosentandwritten
ODATheGroup.ODATechnologies

incontainedisproceduretape-write
recentcurrentAll234-351-002.

thebeforeactivatedbemustchanges
written.aretapesODA

7.13 tapesODAtheofgenerationtheFollowing
intervalpreupdatetransfer,data-linkODAor

isittime,thisDuringstarted.isInterval)(Quiet
keptbechangestranslationunit-typethatimportant
or(NCC)CenterControlNetworkminimum.ato

translationunit-typeifcontactedbemustPECC
functionalorabsoluteanyIfrequired.arechanges

beshouldeachofcopiesnecessary,arechanges
recentthewithinclusionforofficethebyretained

Suchretrofit.theafterprocessupdatechange
800formschangerecentincludemightchanges

printandalterationtranslationsor801,and
messages.(XAPP)program

7.14 OperationanbycoveredisofficetheIf
SupportOperationanSystem,Support

ODAtheafterenteredbemustcommandSystem
arechangesrecentanybeforebutwritten,istape

‘‘QuietthestartscommandThisactivated.
thanmoretobasedatatheexpandingbyInterval’’

storage.2-weeka
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7.15 CLLI*involvingactivitychangerecentAll
SpecialforAssignmentCodeCLLIcode,

CompletionCall(CASPER),RoutingPurpose
RecordingSubscriber(CCAS),SystemAnalysis

trunkssimilar-typeotherand(SRS),Systems
stopped.beshould

EventsWeek-3

7.16 offices.LECforreducednotisperiodThis

7.17 provideshallcoordinatorupdateofficeThe
appropriatethetodataevaluationofficethe

thebyusedbewilldataThisorganization.support
hasofficetheifdeterminetoorganizationsupport

theforrequiredcriteriaperformancethemet
performanceofficestandardTheprocess.update

moreA2.Figureinlistedarecomponentslevel
criteriaperformancesystemofdescriptiondetailed

infoundbecanreportingdailyrequiredtheand
4.Part

7.18 ensureshouldcoordinatorupdateofficeThe
is(MOP)procedureofmethodathat

procedureofmethodtheinInformationprepared.
following:thecovershould

verificationsandtestsallofScheduling(a)
process.updatethebeforerequired

TOPappropriatethetoReferences(b)
eachcompletetorequiredprocedures

shouldprocedureofmethodTheoperation.
thatdataproceduraldetailedcontainnot

Thisprocedures.TOPtheduplicatewould
theforproceduresthetoparticularlyapplies

Muchbase.datanewthetotransition
anddata,verificationinformation,supporting

inincludedarestepsrecoveryemergency
areupdatesODAandRetrofitsTOP.the

integritytheaffectcanthatprocessescritical
office.theof

andtrademarkregisteredaisLANGUAGECOMMON*
BelloftrademarksareCLFIandCLCI,CLLI,CLEI,

Inc.Research,Communications

whendateand/ortimestarttoReferences(c)
Theseperformed.bewilloperationeach

thewithcoordinatedbeshouldschedules
or(NESACorganizationsupportappropriate

PECC).

forresponsiblegroupworkorindividualThe(d)
operation.eachofexecution

thatoperationsorinterestparticularofTests(e)
anyincludingoffice,eachtouniqueare

additionalprovidetonecessaryoperations
7.08.paragraphinuncoveredchecks

theshowingchartstaffingcenterworkA(f)
updatetheduringneededpersonnel

process.

coordinator.updateoverallanofAppointing(g)
forcontactofpointsingleaallowwouldThis

on,soandcenters,workoffices,parties,all
update.theininvolved

EventsWeek-2

7.19 theofconsistdatethisforscheduledEvents
following:

theforscheduleshippingtheConfirming(1)
tapes.required

ofmethodcompletedofcopyaForwarding(2)
supportapplicablethetoprocedure

organization.

EventWeek-1

7.20 OperationanbycoveredisofficetheIf
thebeforeweek1startingSystem,Support

toverifiedbemustchangesrecentprocess,update
update.theuntilbasisdailyaonerror-freebe

7.21 XTSInoXTSI,ancontainsofficetheIf
Iftime.thisatrequiredisupdatesoftware

eachnecessary,isupdateanandoccurchanges
1BthetocloseasupdatedbemustXTSI

scheduled.becanasretrofitProcessor
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isfilessystemXTSItheupdatetoprocedureThe
oroffices)AT&T(for234-160-210ACincontained

documentsTheseoffices).LEC(for234-160-210
Thetool.updatesoftwareXTSInewtheuse

incontainedstillisprocedureupdateXTSImanual
offices)AT&Tforlateror2(issue234-160-201AC

offices).LECforlateror3(Issue234-160-201or

EventsDay-3

7.22 3forscheduledareeventsfollowingThe
process:updatethebeforedays

(TP-generic4E27theoffices,LECFor(a)
(TP-ODD-xxxx-Hx-xx),ODA4E274A027),

(TP-NWM4E27(TP-4A127),library4E27
(TP-4A027-02)TLP4E27and4A027-01),

Forrequired.assite,onduearetapes
(TP-4A027-02)TLP4E27theoffices,AT&T

ortapesanyIfon-site.dueistape
theon-site,notaredocumentation

beshouldorganizationsupportappropriate
assistance.forcontacted

isPG-4A027perdocumentationGeneric(b)
on-site.due

PG-perdocumentationprogramLibrary(c)
required).(ifon-sitedueis4A127

thethatensuretotapeneweachCheck(d)
headerandreadbecanheadertape

headerThiscorrect.isinformation
enteringbycheckedbecaninformation

messageinputa!VER:UPDATE:TAPE,MT
APS.3Bthefrom

anwithODAMANagerusingofficesLECFor(e)
properthatverifydata-link,inter-company

enteringbyavailableisODA
VER:UPDATE:TAPE,MT

thefrommessageinput"/etc/bwm/omgroda"
APS.3B

andtrafficpreparetonecessarynotisIt(f)
messagesinputmeasurementplant

teletypewriteraon(SCHED:MEASREPT...!)
afterreentryfordiskfloppyortapecartridge

system.newtheonoperatingisofficethe
schedulemeasurementplantandtrafficThe

update.theduringovermappedisdata

theoncollectiondataAMAforArrange(g)
isprocedureThisupdate.theofevening

234-160-027.incovered

supporttheonnotareoverwritesIf(h)
interrogatesystem,computerorganization

andAdministrationChangeSoftware
thefornetwork(SCANS)SystemNotification

(234-160-overwritesgeneric4E27required
onoverwritesnon-criticalprepareand027);

post-fordiskfloppyortapecartridgea
insertion.retrofit

EventsDay-2

7.23 2forscheduledareeventsfollowingThe
process:updatethebeforedays

followingtheensureto234-160-027,Use(1)
completed:aretestsandverifications

beennothasgenericcurrenttheIf(a)
backupa(4-mm),tapetowritten

written.beshouldtapegeneric

betoisbasedatanewtheIf(b)
Off-Linetheviadownloaded

UPD!OP:APPLOADanProcessor,
ensuretoenteredismessageinput

theinavailableisbasedatanewthe
file.UPDATE

byloadedbetogoingaretapestheIf(c)
and/orgenericnewtheoffice,the
aretapesNWManddataoffice
SystemDiskAPS3B21Donloaded

units.DATAPS3B21Dtheusing

viaODAtheirreceivesofficetheIf(d)
data-inter-companyODAMANager

NWMand/orgenericnewthelinking,
DiskAPS3B21Donloadedaretapes

DATAPS3B21DtheusingSystem
thefromloadedisODATheunits.
thetodirectory/etc/bwm/omgroda

System.DiskAPS3B21D

nailupscalelargeanyRebuild(e)
file.UPDATEtheinconnections
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forareashashedfile1BtheVerify(f)
errors.zero

overwritescriticalinsertrequired,If(g)
inODAand/orgenericnewtheinto

file.UPDATEthe

NOTE:
tooverwritesgenericcriticalThe

areretrofitthebeforeappliedbe
PECCandNESACtosupplied

TheTechnologies.Lucentby
ODATechnologiesLucent

appropriatethesuppliesGroup
criticalwithorganizationsupport

thetoappliedbetooverwrites
update.thebeforeODAnew

bemayoverwritesThese
APS3B21Daviasupplied

messagewarningbroadcast
(BWM).

comparetranslationscrosstheRun(h)
criticalcertaincomparetoprogram

theindatawithODAnewtheindata
system.active

translationscrossofresultstheIf(i)
unexplainedshowprogramcompare

bemusterrorsthesemismatches,
supportapplicablethewithresolved

proceeding.beforeorganization

OperationanbycoveredisofficetheIf(2)
SupportOperationtheSystem,Support

toverifiedbeshouldbasedataSystem
series(300formroutingnoarethereensure

problems.forms)

networkcommonin-progressallComplete(3)
thebeforegrowthring(CNI)interface

thecompleted,notisgrowthIfupdate.
updatetheoroutbackedbemustgrowth

delayed.

ProcessUpdateThe8.

8.01 ininvolvedtaskstheoutlinessectionThis
update;retrofit/ODAgenericaperforming

234-160-027.incontainedaredetails

8.02 bemustprocedureretrofitgenericThe
beforeunderstoodthoroughlyandreviewed

ifthatimportantveryisItperformed.being
nextyourcontacttounderstood,notissomething

clarification.forgroupsupporttechnicalhigher

8.03 retrofitgenericthereviewingWhen
backoutthewithfamiliarbecomeprocedure,

required.bemaythatprocedure

8.04 monitoredcloselybemustoperationSystem
procedure.retrofitgenerictheduring

UpdateforOfficePrepareA.

8.05 performedareactivitiesofficefollowingThe
process:updatetheofeveningtheon

postfordataperformanceofficeCollect(1)
comparison.update

diagnostichardwaresystemthethatEnsure(2)
thesupportwillthatlevelaatisstatus

theendangeringwithoutprocessupdate
frameminimumTheintegrity.office

shownareupdatethebegintorequirements
E.Tablein

activities.changerecentInhibit(3)
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1)(NoteUpdateODAorRetrofitGenericforStatusandRequirementsFrameMinimumE.Table

(duplex)

IOUS

MUP

Note 2: Any operational unit which fails diagnostics must be powered down.

Note 1: The abbreviations used in this table are:

UNIT MINIMUM FRAME REQUIREMENTS (NOTE 2)

available for service

Base SPs operating duplex plus AllSP

S&SD

TGR

TMS

Fully duplexed

3B21D

CS

EST

UNIT MINIMUM FRAME REQUIREMENTS (NOTE 2)

than 1 controller out-of-service

than 1 controller out-of-service

All buses in-service (operating

All in-service

All 4 chains in-service

Must be operational and in-service

Nonbase SPs in-service. No more

Fully duplexed

APIs duplexed and in-service

Fully duplexed

duplex)

Operating full duplex

All in-service and operating duplex

All IOUSs plus all required I/O
channels in-service

Fully duplexed

API

AUI

BUSES

CC

IFB

NCLK

NM

All in-service

All controllers and service circuit units

Fully duplexed

All in-service (operating duplex)

All in-service and operating duplex

VIF/DT/DIF

All in-service. No more than 1
VIF/DT/DIF controller out-of-
service (excluding TSI caused).
No more than 1 VIU/DTU/DIU
out-of-service in any 1

PS

SCS

VIF/DT/DIF

Dedicated TSI/XTSI operating duplex plus
all other TSIs/XTSIs in service. No more

TSI/XTSI

API
AUI
CC
CS
DIF
DIU
DT
DTU
EST
IFB
IO
IOUS

-   Attached Processor Interface
-   Auxiliary Unit Interface
-   Central Control
-   Call Store
-   Digital Interface
-   Digital Interface Unit
-   Digroup Terminal
-   Digroup Terminal Unit
-   Echo Suppressor Terminal
-   Interface Buffer
-   Input/Output
-   Input/Output Unit Selector

MUP
NCLK
NM
PS
SCS
S&SD
SP
TGR
TMS
TSI
VIF
VIU
XTSI

-   MCC Utility Processor
-   Network Clock
-   Network Management
-   Program Store
-   Service Circuit System
-   Scanner and Signal Distributor
-   Signal Processor
-   Terminal Group
-   Time-Multiplexed Switch
-   Time Slot Interchange
-   Voiceband Interface
-   Voiceband Interface Unit
-   Expanded Time Slot Interchange
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tape:ondatafollowingtheCopy(4)

! CAUTION:
messageNORM!COPY:APPFILEThe
ODAtheafterenteredbenotmust

written.istape

ODAResident

data(LTS)storageLong-term

(TPM)measurementplantandTraffic

(TOSL).listTrunk-out-of-service

printouts:followingtheObtain(5)

networkandreportoperationsOn-site
controlsmanagement

trunkallforstatustrunkDetailed
subgroups

trunktonumberappearanceTrunk
(TANTOTAN)numberappearance

circuitnailupscalelargeand
verifiedbecantheysoassignments

newtheonrunningisofficetheafter
basedata

units.out-of-serviceallofListing

(PhasetestConfigurationProcessorRun(6)
Control.Centraleachon95)

recording,AMAforupsetisofficetheIf(7)
mustThisdata.OCand/orICprimarysave

hours2withincompletetoscheduledbe
update.thebefore

OperationanbycoveredisofficetheIf(8)
System:Support

SupportOperationtheConvert(a)
monitorchangerecentSystem

base.datachangerecentchannel

SupportOperationtheConvert(b)
base.datachangerecentSystem

300withencounteredareproblemsIf(c)
theduringformsroutingseries

willerrorinformstheconversion,
deleted.betohave

’’QuietduringaddedwerethattrunksallSet(9)
recentProcessorOff-LinesinceorInterval’’

beforestateCAD.DSAtoupdatechange
update.performing

condition.stableainisringCNIthatVerify(10)

3BandterminalMTC1BtheObserve(11)
forprintouts(MCRT)terminalmaintenance

areauditsIfinhibited.arethatauditsany
asaction,correctivetakeinhibited,

supportappropriatethebydetermined
update.thebeforeorganization,

GenericNewwithStoresUpdateB.
IssueODAand/orProgram

8.06 dataAMAOCand/orICprimarytheAfter
continue.canupdatethesaved,beenhas

follows:processupdatetheofoutlineAn

thethatensuretofileUPDATEtheVerify(1)
loaded.stillisbasedatacorrect

theintooverwritescriticalinsertrequired,If(2)
3B21DtheusingODAand/orgenericnew

(OSOW)overwriteout-of-serviceAPS
program.

fileNORMALtheindatavariablekeyMap(3)
file.UPDATEthetoover

zeroforareashashedfile1AtheVerify(4)
errors.

update.theduringTOSLUpdate(5)

ControlMasterProcessor1BupSet(6)
pumpmanualaforcontrols(MCC)Complex

onfile)UPDATEthe(ingeneric4E27theto
diskAPS3B21Dthe

MCCProcessor1BtheatAHardaInvoke(7)
enteringby 01.

MCCProcessor1BtheObserve(8) CODE-86
allsinceprogressforpageEAItheonfield

systemthewithcommunicationinput/output
suspended.bewill
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NOTE:
In DISPLAYDATAFAILEAI section,

(Figure"bbbbb"and"aaa"digitsoctal
10withinincrementingbeginmust5)

(AHardainvokingafterseconds 01
1Bthatindicates"bbbbb"command).

andpumptoattemptingisProcessor
thatrangememorytheindicates"aaa"

pumped.beingis

tocontinuewill"bbbbb"and"aaa"
untilincrement -PROGRESSIONPC

CMPL green,onblackgoes
invokingafterminutes2approximately

(AHardthe 01 command).

O’000CODE:-86 aaabbbbb
DATA:-87
ADDR:-88

LayoutsFieldCode-865.Figure

3phaseforMCCProcessor1BObserve(9)
indication.

NOTE:
fourthterminal,MCCProcessor1BOn

in23)(bitdigitleft-most FAILEAI
CODE-86-DISPLAYDATA willfield

betweengo 0 and 4. 3PHASE-53 will
andpurple;onblackcolor INPHASE

PROG corner,right-handlowerin,
couldphaseThered.onwhitegoes

complete.tominutes4touptake

I/OwithcompletetophasetheforWait(10)
communication.

calltoreturnacompletes,3phasetheAfter(11)
theofcontrolunderbutoccursprocessing

base.datasoftwarenew

basedatanewonrecoveredProcessor1BIf(12)
toterminalMCC1BtheupsetI/O,without

restarttoASoftaperformandI/O;restore

I/O.the

performance.systemMonitor(13)

SuccessfulUpdateC.

8.07 oncallsprocesstobeginssystemtheWhen
following:thedobase,datanewthe

processortheonforcemanualtheRelease(1)
configuration.

thetofileUPDATEAPS3B21DtheRename(2)
message.inputanviafileNORMAL

NOTE:
basedataoldthetorecourseonlyThe

configuration.pumpmanualaviais

ifactivate,andcircuitsserviceVerify(3)
required.

andconnectionsTANTOTANallVerify(4)
assignments.preupdatewithcompare

(LSNC)capabilitynailupscalelargeVerify(5)
preupdatewithcompareandconnections

assignments.

storeswritableofauditsystemtheRun(6)
and66,45,44,43,(AUDaudits(SAWS)

72).

8.08 follows:asoperationsystemCheck

properly.runningisoperationAMAVerify(1)

disk.onareamessagerecordedtheClear(2)

testing.trunkStart(3)

testing.managementnetworkStart(4)

andtestingpost-retrofitsureMake(5)
workallbymonitoredisactivityevaluation

centers.

8.09 thetoappliedwerethatchangesrecentAny
cutoffchangerecenttheafterbasedataold

tonecessarynotisItreentered.nowaredate
measurementplantandtrafficthereenter

overmappedisdataThisanymore.schedules
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anyinstalltoisstepfinalTheupdate.theduring
viareceivedpreviouslyoverwritesgeneric4E27

aorinstalledwereoverwritesanyIfSCANS.
Processor1Bperformed,wasretrofitgeneric

written.beshouldtapesgeneric

8.10 newthewithloadedfullynowissystemThe
performanceMachinesystem.software

thefollowingweekaforevaluatedbetocontinues
performanceofficeallthatverifytoupdate

met.beingarerequirements

FailureUpdateD.

8.11 maythatpointsfailurethelistsfollowingThe
1Btheofupdatetheduringoccur

backoutaoccurs,failurestheofoneIfProcessor.
allnotislistThisrequired.isbasedataoldtheto

bemayfailureunforeseenansinceinclusive
received:

CODE-86 aftercountingstartnotdidfield
definedisattempt[secondattemptsecond
beenhave(CCs)ControlsCentraltheas
anotherandattemptanothertrytoswitched

occurs].failure

In CODE-86 notdoes5][Figure"aaa"field
begindoes"bbbbb"andincrementtobegin

attempt.secondafterincrementto

"bbbbb"andincrementingstops"aaa"If
attempt.secondafterincrementtocontinues

inappearsvalueanyIf DATA-87 afterfield
attempt.second

CMPL-PROGRESSIONPC changenotdid
attempt.secondaftergreenonblackto

3PHASE-53 purpleonblackcolornotdid
attempt.secondafter

secondaftercompletenotdid3Phase
attempt.

basedatanewonrecovernotdidSystem
secondaftercommunicationI/Owith

attempt.

basedatanewonrecovernotdidSystem
attempt.secondafter

UpdatePost9.

9.01 updatetheofcompletiontheFollowing
periodupdateentiretheofreviewaprocess,

whichforareasProblemmade.beshould
forrecordedbeshouldrequiredwerecorrections

7.08).(paragraphconsiderationupdatefuture

9.02 retrofit/ODAgenericafollowingdays+3On
Softwarebycalledismeetingaupdate,

theofeventsupdatethediscusstoControlQuality
post-processaconducttoandweekendprevious

representativesincludemayAttendeesevaluation.
NESAC,Group,ODATechnologiesLucentof

Localgroups.supportupdateotherandPECC,
furtherrequirethatencounteredproblems

forgroupthistoforwardedbeshouldinvestigation
resolution.andconsideration

AcronymsandAbbreviations

A

AMA
AccountingMessageAutomatic

C

CARTS
SystemTransferRecordAssignmentCircuit

CN
NoticeChange

CNI
InterfaceNetworkCommon

D

DAT
TapeAudioDigital

E

ERAP
ProgramAnalysisError
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L

LTS
StorageLong-Term

M

MCC
ComplexControlMaster

MHD
DiskHeadMoving

N

NESAC
CenterAssistanceSystemsElectronicNational

NTI
IntegrationTechnologyNew

NWM
ManagementNetwork

O

ODA
AssemblyDataAssembler/OfficeDataOffice

ODAMANager
ManagerAssemblyDataOffice

OSOW
OverwriteOut-of-Service

P

PECC
CenterControlEngineeringProduct

PS
StoreProgram

S

SCANS
andAdministrationChangeSoftware

SystemNotification

SCS
SystemCircuitService

T

TAGS
SystemGenerationAssignmentTrunk

TANTOTAN
TrunktoNumberAppearanceTrunk

NumberAppearance

TLP
ProcedureLocationTrouble

TOP
PracticesOrientedTask

TOSL
ListOut-of-ServiceTrunk

X

XTSI
InterchangeSlotTimeExpanded
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